The Trust does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

(b) Currency rate risk management

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The Trust is exposed to currency rate risk on bank balances which is denominated in currency
other than the functional currency of the Trust. The Trust's exposure to foreign currency risk is as
follows:

Foreign currency bank balances

(ii) The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rates

2020 2019
United States Dollar (USD) 165.49 142.75
Great Britain Pound (GBP) 212.34 183.79

Page - 30

2020

Rupees

97,967,530

2019

Rupees

97,334,833

Balance sheet rates

2020 2019

166.98 164

216.89 207.79

~

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US Dollar against the Pakistani Rupees at
June 30 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

As at June 30, 2020

US Dollar (10% movement) 9,796,753 (9,796,753)

As at June 30, 2019

US Dollar (10% movement) 5,526,199 (5,526,199)

Page - 31

l

23.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
(i) The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair va lues of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their leve ls in the fair

value hierarchy:

Financial assets a nd liabilities
Amortized

cost

Carrying amount

Held at Other financial
fair value
through

profit or loss

assets and
liabilities at

amortized cost

Fair Value

Total Levell Level 2 Level 3 Total

June 30, 2020

Financial Asset
---------------------------- Ru pees ---------------------------- ------------------ Rupees ------------------